

No. 08-6261

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOHN ROBERTSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES *ex rel.* WYKENNA WATSON,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF**  
—◆—

JAMES W. KLEIN\*  
JACLYN S. FRANKFURT  
LEE R. GOEBES  
JESSICA R. BRAND

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE  
633 Indiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 628-1200  
e-mail: JKlein@pdsdc.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 2010

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	3
Because the Constitution Requires that All Prosecutions for Criminal Contempt in Congressionally Created Courts Be Conducted on Behalf of the United States Pursuant to Its Sovereign Power, Petitioner’s Sentences for Criminal Contempt Must Be Vacated .....	3
A. The Constitution Requires That Criminal Contempt Prosecutions in Congressionally Created Courts Be Pursued on Behalf of the Government and Pursuant to Its Sovereign Power .....	3
B. Petitioner’s Sentences for Criminal Contempt Must Be Set Aside Because They Were Imposed in an Unconstitutional Private Criminal Action .....	13
1. This Court’s Decision in <i>Gompers v. Buck’s Stove &amp; Range Co.</i> Requires that Mr. Robertson’s Sentences Be Set Aside .....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. This Court Should Decline the Invitation of the United States To Recharacterize the Proceeding as a Public Action on Behalf of the Sovereign, Because the Lower Court Found as a Matter of Fact and Local Law that the Prosecution Was Initiated and Controlled by a Private Person Acting on Her Own Behalf and the Record Supports that Determination .....	18
C. The Plea Agreement Between the United States and Petitioner Would Have Barred a Prosecution in Which Ms. Watson Represented the United States .....	25
Conclusion.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	11
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968) .....	5, 11
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	14
<i>Gompers v. Buck's Stove &amp; Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gompers v. United States</i> , 233 U.S. 604 (1914) .....	5
<i>Graver Tank &amp; Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Linde Air Prods., Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949) .....	20
<i>Green v. Green</i> , 642 A.2d 1275 (D.C. 1994) .....	28, 29
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 165 (1958) .....	11
<i>In re Crawley</i> , 978 A.2d 608 (D.C. 2009) .....	26
<i>In re Crumpacker</i> , 431 N.E.2d 91 (Ind. 1982) .....	7
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895) .....	15
<i>In re Peak</i> , 759 A.2d 612 (D.C. 2000) .....	28
<i>Katz v. Commonwealth</i> , 399 N.E.2d 1055 (Mass. 1979) .....	9
<i>Manderscheid v. Dist. Court of Plymouth Co.</i> , 28 N.W. 551 (Iowa 1886) .....	7
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	12
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	19
<i>Olsen v. Kopyy</i> , 593 N.W.2d 762 (N.D. 1999) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People ex rel. Allen v. Citadel Mgmt. Co., Inc.</i> , 355 N.Y.S.2d 976 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1974) .....	9
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974) .....	20
<i>Pounders v. Watson</i> , 521 U.S. 982 (1977) .....	11
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	12
<i>Springer v. Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928).....	12
<i>State v. Martineau</i> , 808 A.2d 51 (N.H. 2002).....	9
<i>State v. Storm</i> , 661 A.2d 790 (N.J. 1995).....	9
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	6
<i>Tonkin v. Michael</i> , 349 F. Supp. 78 (D.V.I. 1972) .....	9
<i>United States v. Annabi</i> , 771 F.2d 670 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 454 F.2d 426 (4th Cir. 1972) .....	27
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Gebbie</i> , 294 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	11
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 467 (1826).....	4
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Van Thournout</i> , 100 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	4
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils</i> S.A., 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES AND RULES:

28 U.S.C. § 518 .....	18, 19
D.C. Code § 16-1002 .....	28
D.C. Code § 16-1005 .....	15, 20
D.C. Code § 23-101 .....	26
D.C. Super. Ct. Dom. Viol. R. 8 .....	21
D.C. Super. Ct. Dom. Viol. R. 12 .....	21
D.C. Super. Ct. Intra-Fam. R. 7 .....	21

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Stewart Rapalje, <i>A Treatise on Contempt</i> (1884).....	8
Report of the Council of the District of Columbia Committee on the Judiciary on Bill 4-195, Proceedings Regarding the “Intrafamily Offenses Amendment Act of 1982” (May 12, 1982) .....	28
